beginning of the year   105,578   217,778

   114,950   220,787

   (9,372)   -

Cash and cash equivalents at the end
of the year   75,764   105,578

   75,764   114,950

4.4 Other elements

Restating comparative figures
In the financial year ended December 31, 2018, the Company conducted a detailed analysis of the current assets,
which include investment projects that have started long ago and for which there are indications that the
economic benefits are significantly lower than the value of the investment and their execution has been
suspended by the Company in the previous years.
Due to the fact that these fixed assets were already impaired in prior periods, the Company has determined and
recorded the value losses both for the current financial year and for the previous periods and, consequently,
restated the comparative figures.
The following tables present the impact on the individual financial statements of the Company in this respect:
The individual situation of the financial position (RON)

 The Impact of Correcting Accounting Errors

1 January 2017  Previously reported   Adjustment  Restated

Tangible assets 16,418,532,610 (1,638,159,602) 14,780,373,008

Total tangible assets 16,447,879,356 (1,638,159,602) 14,809,719,754

Total assets 18,847,110,407 (1,638,159,602) 17,208,950,805

Retained earnings 5,065,208,623 (1,647,864,496) 3,417,344,127

Page 14 of 93

Total equity 17,271,335,141 (1,647,864,496) 15,623,470,645

Other current liabilities 114,119,646 9,704,894 123,824,540

Total current liabilities 471,133,990 9,704,894 480,838,884

Total liabilities 1,575,775,266 9,704,894 1,585,480,160

Total equity and liabilities 18,847,110,407 (1,638,159,602) 17,208,950,805

31 December 2017

Intangible assets 15,956,731,076 (1,690,209,705) 14,266,521,371

Total intangible assets 15,967,864,365 (1,690,209,705) 14,277,654,660

Total assets 18,409,707,189 (1,690,209,705) 16,719,497,484

Retained earnings 4,981,745,640 (1,700,331,000) 3,281,414,639

Total equity 16,990,611,648 (1,700,331,000) 15,290,280,648

Other current liabilities 139,056,456 10,121,295 149,177,751

Total current liabilities 492,431,674 10,121,295 502,552,969

Total liabilities 1,419,095,541 10,121,295 1,429,216,836

Total equity and liabilities 18,409,707,189 (1,690,209,705) 16,719,497,484

Consolidated statement of financial position (thousand RON)

 The Impact of Correcting Accounting Errors

1 January 2017  Previously reported   Adjustment  Restated

Tangible assets 16,500,732 (1,638,160) 14,862,572

Total tangible assets 16,533,358 (1,638,160) 14,895,198

Total assets 18,944,213 (1,638,160) 17,306,053

Retained earnings 4,979,985 (1,647,865) 3,332,120

Total equity 17,248,579 (1,647,865) 15,600,714

Other current liabilities 169,050 9,705 178,755

Total current liabilities 577,267 9,705 586,972

Total liabilities 1,695,634 9,705 1,705,339

Total equity and liabilities 18,944,213 (1,638,160) 17,306,053

31 December 2017
Intangible assets 16,026,791 (1,690,210) 14,336,581

Total intangible assets 16,041,557 (1,690,210) 14,351,347

Total assets 18,506,822 (1,690,210) 16,816,612

Retained earnings 4,884,930 (1,700,331) 3,184,599

Total equity 16,956,261 (1,700,331) 15,255,930

Other current liabilities 196,564 10,121 206,685

Total current liabilities 606,931 10,121 617,052

Total liabilities 1,550,561 10,121 1,560,682

Total equity and liabilities 18,506,822 (1,690,210) 16,816,612

The individual situation of profit or loss and other items of comprehensive income (RON)

 The Impact of Correcting Accounting Errors

Page 15 of 93

For the year ended on 31 December 2017  Previously reported   Adjustment  Restated

Depreciation and impairment of tangible and
intangible fixed assets, net

(676,566,298) (52,050,103) (728,616,401)

Total operating expenses (1,678,019,328) (52,050,103) (1,730,069,431)

Profit before tax 1,601,911,985 (52,050,103) 1,549,861,883

Income tax (234,516,615) (416,401) (234,933,016)

Net profit 1,367,395,371 (52,466,504) 1,314,928,867

Total Overall Result 1,367,964,219 (52,466,504) 1,315,497,715

Consolidated Profit or Loss Statement and Other Comprehensive Income Statements (Thousand RON)

 The Impact of Correcting Accounting Errors

For the year ended on 31 December 2017  Previously reported   Adjustment  Restated

Depreciation and impairment of tangible and
intangible assets, net

(687,754) (52,050) (739,804)

Total operating expenses (1,703,106) (52,050) (1,755,156)

Profit before tax 1,583,060 (52,050) 1,531,010
Income tax (234,101) (416) (234,517)

Net profit 1,348,544 (52,466) 1,296,078

Total comprehensive income 1,348,544 (52,466) 1,296,078

Also, in the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018, the Company changed the presentation
in the consolidated statement of financial position and in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other
items of comprehensive income to certain categories as compared to previous years as follows:

• Separate presentation of non-distributable reserves in "Other reserves", presented in "Retained
earnings", in the individual financial position;

• Separate presentation of the short-term portion of the long-term employee benefit obligations in the
"Current portion of long-term employee benefit obligations", previously presented in "Liabilities for